

No. 18-35923

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JILLIAN McADORY,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

M.N.S. & ASSOCIATES, LLC, foreign limited liability company,  
*Defendant,*

and

DNF ASSOCIATES, LLC, foreign limited liability company,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Oregon  
Case No. 3:17-cv-00777-HZ  
Hon. Marco A. Hernandez

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Kelly D. Jones  
Attorney at Law  
89 SE Morrison Street, Suite 255  
Portland, OR 97214  
(503) 847-4329

Nadia Dahab  
Stoll Berne  
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500  
Portland, OR 97204  
(503) 227-1600

Adam R. Pulver  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
apulver@citizen.org

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	4
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
STANDARDS OF REVIEW .....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
I.    An Entity Does Not Need Direct Debtor Interaction to Have a Principal Purpose of Debt Collection. ....	13
A. The principal purpose definition focuses on a business’s objective. ....	14
B. A direct interaction requirement confuses the FDCPA’s alternative “principal purpose” and “regularly collects” definitions. ....	24
C. Legislative intent does not support the addition of a direct interaction requirement to the “principal purpose” prong. ....	27
II.   Ms. McAdory Has Alleged That Debt Collection Is DNF’s Principal Purpose.....	34

A. The allegations about DNF’s business support an inference that debt collection is its principal purpose. ....	34
B. There is no basis to presume DNF has a principal purpose other than the collection of debts. ....	38
CONCLUSION .....	41
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	42
ADDENDUM OF PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>AE ex rel. Hernandez v. County of Tulare,</i> 666 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>AFL-CIO v. Donovan,</i> 757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	18
<i>A-Z International v. Phillips,</i> 323 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Alexander v. Omega Management, Inc.,</i> 67 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (D. Minn. 1999).....	22
<i>Arnold v. Truemper,</i> 833 F. Supp. 678 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	22
<i>Barbato v. Greystone Alliance, LLC,</i> --- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 847920 (3d Cir. Feb. 22, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Trustee Co. N.A. v. Henderson,</i> 862 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	21
<i>Board of Directors of Chicago Theological Seminary v. Illinois ex rel. Raymond,</i> 188 U.S. 662 (1903) .....	15
<i>Benko v. Quality Loan Service Corp.,</i> 789 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Bhutta v. Commissioner,</i> 145 T.C. 351 (2015) .....	16
<i>Bradley v. Selip &amp; Stylianou, LLP,</i> No. 17-CV-6224-FPG, 2018 WL 4958964 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2018) .....	37

*Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Services, Inc.*,  
460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006).....32

*Davidson v. Capital One Bank (USA), N.A.*,  
797 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2015).....27

*Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.*,  
316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003).....13

*Evon v. Law Offices of Sidney Mickell*,  
688 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2012).....29

*Fox v. Citicorp Credit Services, Inc.*,  
15 F.3d 1507 (9th Cir. 1994).....32

*Garmon v. County of Los Angeles*,  
828 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2016).....12

*Garrett v. Derbes*,  
110 F.3d 317 (5th Cir. 1997).....24, 26

*Gold v. Midland Management, Inc.*,  
82 F. Supp. 3d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....18

*Griffin v. Bailey & Associates, Inc.*,  
855 F. Supp. 1047 (E.D. Mo. 1994) .....22

*Havensight Capital LLC v. Nike, Inc.*,  
891 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2018).....12

*Hearn v. Western Conference of Teamsters Pension Trust Fund*,  
68 F.3d 301 (9th Cir. 1995).....24

*Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....20, 26, 27, 28

*Henson v. Santander Consumer USA, Inc.*,  
817 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2016).....27

*Hernandez v. Williams, Zinman & Parham PC*,  
829 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016).....29

*Hicks v. PGA Tour, Inc.*,  
897 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018).....13

*Hordge v. First National Collection Bureau, Inc.*,  
No. 4:15-CV-1695, 2018 WL 3741979 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 7, 2018) .....23, 37

*Hughes v. United Debt Holding*,  
No. 18 C 2235, 2018 WL 3970143 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2018).....23

*Hunte v. Safeguard Properties Management LLC*,  
255 F. Supp. 3d 722 (N.D. Ill. 2017) .....21, 22

*James v. Wadas*,  
724 F.3d 1312 (10th Cir. 2013).....24

*Janetos v. Fulton Friedman & Gullace, LLP*,  
825 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2016).....33

*Kasalo v. Trident Asset Management, LLC*,  
53 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Ill. 2014) .....18

*Kotrous v. Goss-Jewett Co. of Northern California*,  
523 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2008).....40

*Larroza v. Resurgence Capital, LLC*,  
No. 17 C 8512, 2018 WL 2118134 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2018) .....19, 21

*Lewis v. City of Chicago, Illinois*,  
560 U.S. 205 (2010) .....28

<i>McCready v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 453 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>McMahon v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 866 (N.D. Ill. 2018) .....	22, 23, 26, 36, 37
<i>Menlo Service Corp. v. United States</i> , 765 F.2d 805 (9th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Meola v. Asset Recovery Solutions, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-01017, 2018 WL 5020171 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2018) .....	23, 37
<i>Mitchell v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , No. 2:12-CV-523-TLS, 2017 WL 6406594 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 15, 2017) .....	23
<i>Norman v. Allied Interstate, LLC</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 509 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....	22, 37, 39
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998) .....	28
<i>Ovation Toys Co. v. Only Hearts Club</i> , 675 F. App'x 721 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	40
<i>Plummer v. Atlantic Credit &amp; Finance, Inc.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 484 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	30, 33
<i>Polanco v. NCO Portfolio Management</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 567 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	31
<i>Pollice v. National Tax Funding, L.P.</i> , 225 F.3d 379 (3d Cir. 2000).....	20, 33
<i>Reygadas v. DNF Associates LLC</i> , No. 2:18-cv-02184 (W.D. Ark. Dec. 28, 2018) (Text Order) .....	23

<i>Romine v. Diversified Collection Services, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill</i> , 360 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Schroyer v. Frankel</i> , 197 F.3d 1170 (6th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Scott v. Jones</i> , 964 F.2d 314 (4th Cir. 1992).....	21, 29, 37
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Tepper v. Amos Finance, LLC</i> , 898 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2018).....	16, 20
<i>Torres v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , No. 16 C 6665, 2018 WL 1508535 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2018).....	37
<i>Tourgeman v. Collins Finance Services, Inc.</i> , 755 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Um v. Spokane Rock I, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Ramirez</i> , 221 F. App'x 533 (9th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Yokoyama v. Midland National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6).....	<i>passim</i>

15 U.S.C. § 1692f(6).....	43
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
41 U.S.C. § 6702(a)(3) .....	17

**Miscellaneous**

Senate Report No. 95-382 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695 .....	30
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	15
<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1983).....	15
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1976) .....	15, 18
